
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on WEDNESDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 3 September 2019 
 
 
 
 
This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Simon Weeks (Chairman) Chris Bowring (Vice-
Chairman) 

Stephen Conway 

Gary Cowan Carl Doran Pauline Jorgensen 
Abdul Loyes Andrew Mickleburgh Malcolm Richards 
Angus Ross Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey  

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
32.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
33.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 
August 2019 

5 - 10 

    
34.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declaration of interest 
 

    
35.    APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 

WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn. 

 

    
36.   Norreys DIVERSION ORDER WOKINGHAM 16 

Recommendation: That the Diversion Order is made. 
11 - 16 

    
37.   Emmbrook APPLICATION NO. 191972 - 24 MATTHEWSGREEN 

ROAD, WOKINGHAM, RG41 1JU 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 

17 - 30 

    
38.   Remenham, 

Wargrave and 
Ruscombe 

APPLICATION NO. 191566 - OLD BIRD HOUSE, 
MILLEY LANE, HARE HATCH, RG10 9TH 
Recommendation: Conditional approval and 
subsequent deferral and delegation of the final 
decision to the Assistant Director – Place Based 
Services following the conclusion of the advertising 
period on 12 September 2019, and subject to the 
consideration of any further representations received 

31 - 54 

    
39.   Finchampstead 

South 
APPLICATION NO. 191112 - MANOR FARM, 
FINCHAMPSTEAD, RG40 3TL 
Recommendation: Conditional approval 

55 - 80 

   
 
 
 

 



 

40.   Arborfield; 
Barkham 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) - COOMBES 
WOODS, TPO 1684/2019 
Recommendation: That the Committee confirm the 
making of TPO 1684/2019 

 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports. 
 
C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission) 
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 
R Refuse (planning permission) 
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent 

S106 
Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

F (application for) Full Planning Permission 
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting 
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted 
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval 
PS 
Category 

Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application 

 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.55 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Chris Bowring (Vice-Chairman), Gary Cowan, 
Pauline Jorgensen, Abdul Loyes, Andrew Mickleburgh, Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross 
and Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: Jim Frewin  
 
Councillors Present 
Councillors: John Halsall 
 
Officers Present 
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager – Strategic Development Locations, Planning Delivery 
Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Senjuti Manna 
Kayleigh Mansfield 
Alex Thwaites 
 
 
24. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Stephen Conway and Carl Doran. 
 
25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 July 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments:  
 
Item 23, 30 Hilltop Road, Earley:  
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 
 

 Clarification that agenda pages 129 to 132 were duplicate plans for a different 
application;  

 Additional condition 2; 

 Plan to be replaced by drawing no P1909 01A;  

 Additional drawing P1909 02A. 
 
RESOLVED … to ‘The development hereby permitted may be liable to pay…’, and 
additional condition 2 as set out in the Members’ Update.  
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. A copy is attached. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 33.



 

26. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Pauline Jorgensen declared a personal interest in agenda item 28 on the grounds that she 
was the Executive Member for Highways and Transport. Pauline stated that she would 
continue to take part in the debate and vote. 
 
27. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
There were no applications recommended for deferral, or withdrawn.  
 
28. APPLICATION 191010 - LAND AT AND ADJACENT TO ASHRIDGE FARM, 

NORREYS  
Proposal: Full application for a section of the Northern Distributor Road through 
Ashridge Farm, linking Bell Foundry Lane to the west with Kentwood Farm to the 
east, incorporating a new priority junction on Bell Foundry Lane and associated 
works including a shared footway/cycleway. 
 
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council C/O WSP 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 15 to 44. The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
Clare Williams, WSP, spoke in support of the application. Clare stated that this scheme 
was approved by Executive decision in 2015, and the scheme before the Committee was 
the best possible alignment including with regards to trees, natural habitats and the nearby 
listed building. Clare added that the plans had taken on board comments from Natural 
England and as a result additional planting would take place along the stretch of road. 
Clare stated that the entire length of the northern distributor road would include a shared 
pedestrian and cycle path. Clare commented that the planting and landscaping 
improvements to the area would result in a net gain in habitat and biodiversity, and 
concluded that the scheme would provide a safe and functional route for walkers, 
motorists and cyclists. 
 
Simon Weeks commented that this application was a critical component of the northern 
distributer road, which was due to be completed in 2021. 
 
Malcolm Richards queried how the modelling had shown a reduction in usage along 
Warren House Road. Judy Kelly, Highways Development Manager, cl
[...]

Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 109 to 120.  
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:  
 

 An additional neighbour comment and associated Officer response;  

 Additional Travel Plan condition;  

 Additional Car Parking Management Condition;  

 Additional Travel Plan informative. 
 
Jim Leivers, Assistant Director – Learning, Achievements and Partnerships, spoke in 
support of the application. Jim stated that the application before the Committee would 
allow Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) to make efficient use of existing resources by 
placing various WBC education staff at the site for up to 5 years. Jim added that this 
application formed a part of the Council’s overall staff accommodation strategy. 
 
Jim Frewin, Ward Member, commented on the application. Jim stated that he was very 
supportive of the concept of the application making efficient use of WBC property whilst it 
was surplus to requirements. Jim raised concerns over the safeguarding aspects at the 
school including external visitors meeting staff, and sought reassurances that these had 
been considered. Jim queried what the process would be to review whether the upstairs 
space needed to be used by the school before the five year period concluded. 
 
Connor Corrigan, Service Manager – Strategic Development Locations and Planning 
Delivery, clarified that staff could not access the school teaching area as this access would 
be controlled centrally through the school reception. Connor added that, for example, a 
film could be placed on the windows of the staff section of the building to prevent 
overlooking of the play areas, however this was an operational matter which could be 
addressed quickly with any other issues that might arise. Connor stated that as the school 
was to be under WBC control, should the school need to use the space before the five 
year time period was up WBC staff would move, this was to be reviewed annually. 
 
Jim Leivers clarified that all staff housed on site would be education staff whom would all 
be DBS checked. 
 

9



 

Gary Cowan raised concerns that the neighbour comment had not been fully considered 
within the officer report. Gary questioned the conclusion that there was a good bus service 
at the site, stating that the nearest stop was 0.5 Miles Reading bound, and 0.6 miles 
Arborfield bound. Simon Weeks stated that as many of the staff were likely to visit pupils 
within the Borough, they would likely rely on a private vehicle and not public transport.  
 
Simon Weeks proposed that an additional informative be added, stating that the upstairs 
was to be used either solely by WBC staff or solely as part of the school, and in no 
circumstances as a mixture of the two. This proposal was seconded and subsequently 
approved and added to the list of informatives as part of the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED That application number 191651 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 109 to 110, additional travel plan and car parking 
management conditions as set out in the Members’ Update, additional travel plan 
informative as set out in the Members’ Update, and additional informative regarding usage 
of the upstairs by either WBC staff or as a part of the school as agreed by the Committee. 
 

10



Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

N/A  Wokingham Norreys; 

 

Applicant Bellway Homes Ltd 

Site Address London Road, Wokingham 

Proposal Diversion Order FP Wokingham 16 

Type N/A 

PS Category N/A 

Officer Andrew Fletcher 

Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

Scheme of delegation 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on 11th September 2019 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Delivery & Infrastructure  

 

SUMMARY 

The Council has received an application to divert part of Wokingham Footpath No.16 
under section 119 Highways Act (1980).
[...]
N 1

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

191972 16/09/2019 Wokingham Emmbrook; 

 

Applicant Mr Graham Ebers 

Site Address 24 Matthewsgreen Road, Wokingham RG41 1JU 

Proposal Householder application for the proposed erection of a single 
storey extension to existing detached garage, plus conversion of 
the garage into habitable accommodation. 

Type Householder 

PS Category 21 

Officer Adriana Gonzalez 

Reason for 
determination by 
committee 

The applicant is a member of staff of Wokingham Borough Council 
 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday, 11 September 2019 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place 

 

SUMMARY 

The proposal involves the conversion of the garage for habitable purposes, with 
fenestration changes to the front, side and rear elevations, as well as a single storey 
extension to the rear of the garage. The proposed extension is modest in terms of its size 
and scale, with no significant changes to the overall built form of the structure, and the 
conversion is acceptable on streetscape, neighbour amenity and parking availability 
grounds. As such, conditional approval is recommended. 

 

PLANNING STATUS 

 Major Development Location – Wokingham 

 Bat Roost Habitat Suitability 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the committee authorise the GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 
the following Conditions and Informatives: 
 
Conditions: 
 

1. Timescale 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: In pursuance of s.91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended 
by s.51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

2. Approved Plans 
This permission is in respect of the submitted application plans and drawings titled Site 
Location Plan (Esc. 1:1250) received by the local planning authority on 22/07/2019, and 
revised plans and drawings titled Existing Side 
[...]
 a residential development of under 100sqm and as such 

would not be CIL liable. 

 

The Public Sector Equality Duty (Equality Act 2010) 

In determining this application the Council is required to have due regard to its obligations 
under the Equality Act 2010. The key equalities protected characteristics include age, 
disability, gender, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief. There is no indication or evidence (including from 
consultation on the application) that the protected groups identified by the Act have or will 
have different needs, experiences, issues and priorities in relation to this particular 
planning application and there would be no significant adverse impacts upon protected 
groups as a result of the development. 

 
 
 
 

21



CONCLUSION 

 
16. The proposal does not involve significant changes to the overall built form of the 

existing building, and the garage conversion is acceptable on streetscape, neighbour 
amenity, as well as highways safety and parking provision. It is therefore 
recommended that this application is approved subject to the above conditions, as it 
would accord with the NPPF and development plan policies for Wokingham Borough. 

 

22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



Application 
Number 

Expiry Date Parish Ward 

191566 3 October 2019 Wargrave Remenham, Wargrave and Ruscombe 

 

Applicant Mrs D Klat 

Site Address The Bird Gardens at the Old House, Milley Lane, Hare Hatch  
RG10 9TH 

Proposal Full planning application comprising a new vehicular access, improved 
vision splays to Milley Lane for the existing and new access and 
associated fencing and gates 

Type Full 

Officer Simon Taylor 

Reason for 
determination  
by committee 

Listed by Councillor Halsall 
Major application (>1 hectare) 

 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Planning Committee on Wednesday 11 September 2019 

REPORT PREPARED BY Assistant Director – Place 

 

SUMMARY 

Th
[...]
9
Comment

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
RAC/8369/3

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
RC

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
1:100 @ A3

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
April 2019

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
OW

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
Pollytunnel Typical Cross Section

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
Manor Farm Finchampstead Wokingham Berkshire RG40 3TL



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	33. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	36. Diversion Order Wokingham 16
	Plan 1 - Wokingham FP 16 Diversion Map

	37. Application No. 191972 - 24 Matthewsgreen Road, Wokingham, RG41 1JU
	Existing and Proposed Plans and Elevations

	38. Application No. 191566 - Old Bird House, Milley Lane, Hare Hatch, RG10 9TH
	Plans and Elevations
	1202_PL-03A Site Location
	1202_PL-01B Existing and Proposed Entrance.pdf
	1202_PL-01B Existing and Proposed Entrance

	1202_PL-04A Survey extract with vision splay.pdf
	1202_PL-04A Survey extract with vision splay 

	1202_PL-05B Enlargement of Site Plans to Planning Officer.pdf
	1202_PL-05B Enlargement of Site Plans to Planning Officer

	1202_PL-02A Proposed gate and fences.pdf
	1202_PL-02A Proposed gate and fences

	1202 DIS 190812.pdf
	1202_PL-01C Existing and Proposed Entrance.pdf
	1202_PL-01C Existing and Proposed Entrance

	1202_PL-04B Survey extract with vision  splay.pdf
	1202_PL-04B Survey extract with vision  splay 

	1202_PL-05C Enlargement of Site Plans to Planning Officer.pdf
	1202_PL-05C Enlargement of Site Plans to Planning Officer



	Wargrave Parish Council comment

	39. Application No. 191112 - Manor Farm, Finchampstead, RG40 3TL
	Finchampstead PC comment
	Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed Location Plan


	Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Site Plan


	Cross Section
	Sheets and Views
	Cross Section 1








Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.28 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Simon Weeks (Chairman), Chris Bowring (Vice-Chairman), Gary Cowan, 
Carl Doran, Pauline Jorgensen, Abdul Loyes, Andrew Mickleburgh, Malcolm Richards and 
Angus Ross 
 
Councillors Present and Speaking 
Councillors: John Halsall  
 
Councillors Present 
Councillors: Wayne Smith 
 
Officers Present 
Chris Easton, Service Manager Highways Development Management 
Marcia Head, Development Management Team Leader 
Lyndsay Jennings, Legal Specialist 
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
 
Case Officers Present 
Andrew Fletcher 
Adriana Gonzalez 
Chris Hannington 
Simon Taylor 
 
 
32. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Stephen Conway and Rachelle 
Shepherd-DuBey. 
 
33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 August 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
MEMBERS' UPDATE 
There are a number of references to the Members’ Update within these minutes. The 
Members’ Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. A copy is attached. 
 
34. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Item 36 – Angus Ross stated that he was a member of Wokingham Borough Council’s 
Local Access Forum and was also a member of the local ramblers association. Angus 
stated that he was able to take part in the debate and the vote as he did not have a 
pecuniary interest.  
 
Item 40 – Gary Cowan declared an interest for this item on the grounds that he had been 
involved with various issues related to the Coombes Woodland for many years. Gary 
added that he would take no part in the debate nor the vote.  
 
 
 



 

35. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS  
Item number 39, application number 191112 (Manor Farm, Finchampstead, RG40 3TL), 
was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
36. DIVERSION ORDER WOKINGHAM 16  
Proposal: Diversion Order FP Wokingham 16  
 
Applicant: Bellway Homes Ltd 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this Diversion Order, set out in 
agenda pages 11 to 16. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
Simon Weeks stated that the Diversion Order was envisaged to be required as a part of 
the outline application for the site, and would be a minor diversion to the eastern side of 
the route and had received no objections. 
 
Malcolm Richards queried what road safety aspects had been taken into account as the 
diversion would cross an estate road. Andrew Fletcher, Case Officer, clarified that there 
would be a safe crossing point available for the user. The road formed a part of the NWDR 
and there were adequate crossings with central islands being provided 
 
RESOLVED That Diversion Order Wokingham 16 be authorised, as per the 
recommendation as set out on agenda page 11. 
 
37. APPLICATION NO. 191972 - 24 MATTHEWSGREEN ROAD, WOKINGHAM, 

RG41 1JU  
Proposal: Householder application for the proposed erection of a single storey extension 
to existing detached garage, plus conversion of the garage into habitable accommodation. 
 
Applicant: Mr Graham Ebers. 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 17 to 30. 
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
Simon Weeks stated that this application was before the Committee as the applicant was 
the Deputy Chief Executive of Wokingham Borough Council. An application of this nature 
would not routinely come to the Committee, however all Officers who form a part of the 
Council’s Corporate Leadership Team were required to have their planning applications 
brought forward to the Planning Committee to allow for an additional level of scrutiny and 
due diligence. Simon added that there had been no objections to this application. 
 
Pauline Jorgensen queried how had the plans been validated with regards to parking, as 
there were no plans showing the available parking submitted. Marcia Head, Development 
Management Team Leader, stated that the Case Officer had undertaken a site visit and 
had no concerns regarding the parking provision. Subsequently, there was no need to 
require a parking plan to be submitted as a part of this application.  
 



 

RESOLVED That application number 191972 be approved, subject to conditions and 
informatives as set out in agenda pages 17 to 18. 
 
38. APPLICATION NO. 191566 - OLD BIRD HOUSE, MILLEY LANE, HARE HATCH, 

RG10 9TH  
Proposal: Full planning application comprising a new vehicular access, improved vision 
splays to Milley Lane for the existing and new access and associated fencing and gates 
 
Applicant: Mrs D Klat 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 31 to 54.  
 
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:  
 

 A summary of 20 additional submissions against the proposal, and Officer responses 
to issues not raised in the previous submissions;  

 Additional Officer comment regarding traffic data;  

 Additional Officer comment regarding materials to be used;  

 Additional Officer comment regarding the loss of hedgerows;  

 Correction to the final paragraph on agenda page 31 to state that Council Officers 
raise no objection, as distinct from the objections raised by the Ward member;  

 Correction to paragraph 26 on agenda page 43, clarifying that listed building consent 
was not required and therefore Informative 1 was unnecessary. 

 
Kim McLaren, resident, spoke in objection to the application. Kim stated that there had 
been 45 objections to this application, including from both Wargrave & Ruscombe Parish 
Councils. Kim added that this application sought the removal of all hedges and trees on 
this stretch of the road, and was directly opposite a listed building. Kim stated that the 
application would encroach on the green belt and would allow for the removal of mature 
native hedging and trees. Kim commented that the application would be harmful to the 
greenbelt and would become a negative feature within the setting of the listed building’s 
character. Kim added that TB24 required conservation of designated heritage assets, and 
was of the opinion that the views from Hill House were a material consideration and 
formed a part of the character of this listed asset. Kim stated that the application was 
located close to an area of special interest, and when taking in to account the recently 
declared climate emergency by Wokingham Borough Council serious consideration and 
reserve should be given to proposals asking for the removal of mature trees and 
hedgerows and thereofre should be required to remain. Kim raised concerns about traffic 
safety implications on Milley Lane, and added that HGVs could be impeded, even more so 
than currently, as a result of the proposed works. Kim concluded by stating that this 
location was inappropriate for access to the site and the application would harm the listed 
building Hill House. 
 
Paola Kalisperas, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. Paola 
stated that the application would bring safety improvements to the existing main gate of 
the site. Paola added that her mother had originally purchased The Old House and the 
cottage combined, and subsequently purchased the current plot to breed rare pheasants – 
hence the name The Bird Gardens. Her mother had since sold part of the property. Paola 
stated that the current application had been altered based on pre-application advice and 
feedback from planning officers. Paola added that the application would achieve vehicular 
access to the Bird Garden in addition to widening the verges and improving the lines of 



 

site. Paola stated that should the application be refused, access to the Bird Garden would 
be very limited and residents would be forced to park on Milley Lane to gain access to the 
land from the roadside. Paula concluded by stating that all pre application conditions had 
been met, and the applicant had complied will all officer advice and feedback. 
 
John Halsall, Ward Member, spoke in objection to the application. John was of the opinion 
that this application was in effect a retrospective planning application. John stated that the 
site already had good access and felt that access should have been retained when part of 
the property was previously sold. John added that Milley Lane was only 1 track wide, and 
heavy goods vehicles could often be seen blocking the lane by driving in the opposite 
direction to one another. John added that the proposed application would cause safety 
implications on Milley Lane, in addition to encroaching on the green belt. 
 
Andrew Mickleburgh queried whether accidents had been recorded on Milly Lane, whether 
the setting of the nearby listed building was a material consideration and why a bat survey 
had been undertaken. Chris Easton, Service Manager - Highways Development 
Management, stated that Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) held all traffic accident data 
for all of the surrounding areas. However, if road users did not report an accident to the 
police, for example if it was a minor accident, WBC would not know that the accident had 
occurred and therefore there were no recorded incidents on this stretch of road. Simon 
Taylor, Case Officer, stated that the existing bird aviaries were proposed to be 
demolished, but the type of construction would mean that the building was unlikely to be 
used as bat roosts and the removal of the vegetation adjacent to the road was acceptable 
outside of the bird nesting season. Simon stated that WBC’s conservation Officer had 
reviewed the proposals and had made no objections on the grounds that the proposed 
development would not impact on the setting of the nearby listed building. 
 
Gary Cowan queried the width of Milley Lane compared to the proposed access, and why 
this item came to Committee prior to the conclusion of the consultation process. Chris 
Easton stated that the access would be 5.5m wide, with Milley Lane being approximately 
5m wide. Simon Weeks commented that this would make the visibility splays wider which 
could lead to better road safety. Marcia Head, Development Management Team Leader, 
stated that the recommendation before the Committee was to approve the application in 
principle and to defer and delegate the final decision to the Assistant Director of Place 
Based Services based on any further comments received as part of the consultation.  
 
Pauline Jorgensen queried whether the loss of the hedge rows was deemed acceptable, 
and how comparable the proposed access was to other access points in the area. Simon 
Taylor stated that the hedgerows would be replaced and were subject to landscaping 
details condition 3. Chris Easton stated that the proposed access was not dissimilar to the 
existing access to the main house. 
 
Chris Easton clarified that the applicant could improve the vision and sight lines of the 
existing access by cutting back and removing the hedgerow without the need for planning 
permission. 
 
Carl Doran queried why the visibility splays were required to be changed after such a long 
time, why the vegetation was required to be removed and whether there were different 
standards of visibility splays. Chris Easton stated that the current visibility splays were 
historic and dated back to pre-motor vehicle days. Chris added that the applicant had 
undertaken speed surveys and in accordance with the derived data the visibility splays 
were proposed to be adjusted accordingly. Chris stated that the speed surveys undertaken 



 

showed that vehicles were no travelling along the road in line with the derestricted 60mph 
speed limit, which had allowed the applicant to retain more of the hedgerow and 
vegetation. Chris stated that the proposals would significantly improve the road safety 
around both the existing and proposed entrance and at the junction of Scarlets Lane and 
Milley Lane.  
 
Carl Doran queried what constituted engineering works, as stated within the application. 
Marcia Head stated that although there was no statutory definition, engineering works was 
widely held to include formation of an access point.  
 
Gary Cowan queried whether the existing hedgerow was an ancient hedge, and what 
research had been done to determine the effects of its removal in the context of the 
recently declared climate emergency by Wokingham Borough Council. Chris Hannington, 
Team Manager - Trees and Landscape, stated that he had not seen anything within the 
hedge that showed that it was an ancient or an important hedge. Chris added that the 
estimates he had heard suggested the hedge was planted approximately 30 years ago, 
and this estimate was likely to be approximately correct based on the evidence he had 
seen. Chris stated that the proposals could improve the species mix at the site, and the 
length of the hedge would remain approximately the same as part of the proposals. 
 
Carl Doran proposed that the Chairman in conjunction with the Assistant Director Place 
Based Services review any further submissions as a part of the ongoing consultation. This 
was seconded by Angus Ross and upon being put to the vote the motion was carried and 
added to the recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED That application 191566 be approved in principle, with the final decision 
delegated to the Chairman in conjunction with the Assistant Director Place Based Services 
subject to any additional submissions as a part of the ongoing consultation, subject to 
conditions and informatives as set out in agenda pages 32 to 35, various corrections and 
removal of informative 1 as set out in the Members’ Update.   
 
39. APPLICATION NO. 191112 - MANOR FARM, FINCHAMPSTEAD, RG40 3TL  
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
40. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) - COOMBES WOODS, TPO 1684/2019  
Gary Cowan left the room and did not participate in this item. 
 
Proposal: Confirmation of TPO 1684/2019 
 
Applicant: Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) 
 
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this TPO, set out in supplementary 
agenda pages 3 to 38.  
 
The Committee were advised that there were no Members’ Updates. 
 
Candice Jules, resident, spoke in objection to the TPO. Candice stated that her land used 
to be a part of the Newland Farm and was originally planted for the purpose of harvesting 
trees. Candice stated that her paddock predominantly housed silver birch trees, and had 
previously been overrun with rhododendron which she had cleared. Candice stated that 
she was concerned with the additional species included within this TPO, as some of them 
were seen as weeds which needed careful management. Candice added that she had 



 

submitted a woodland management plan to WBC with no response. Candice stated that a 
5 day dated and diseased tree application took a considerable amount of time for WBC to 
respond to. Candice queried how WBC would manage with increased correspondence if 
holly, which was seen as a weed, was classed as a tree under this TPO and required 
permission to manage.  
 
Dean Thompson, resident, spoke in objection to the management of the TPO. Dean stated 
that he had planted 400 trees on his land, and just 18 now remained as a result of theft 
and antisocial behaviour by members of the public. Dean stated that landowners and 
woodland mangers needed to be able to properly manage their woodland effectively and 
efficiently, and this TPO would inhibit this. 
 
Chris Hannington, Case Officer - speaking about woodland management, clarified that a 
woodland management plan (WMP) had been received from Mrs Jules however it was 
deemed to not be up to standard. Chris added that a management plan approved by the 
Forestry Commission sat above a TPO and a TPO was a flag to the FC that a woodland 
provided amenity value. They would consult the council over WMPs in such cases. Chris 
stated that there was some evidence that some of the woodland at the Coombes had been 
planted in rows, ostensibly for forestry, however there was other contradictory evidence 
such as rows of various different species planted which suggested otherwise. Chris stated 
that all tree species were included within this TPO, however species such as 
rhododendron which were not classified as trees were not to be protected. 
 
Angus Ross commented that many of the general public that used the woodland for 
recreational walks would be unlikely to see different ownership, and this TPO would allow 
WBC some control over the area in order to retain its amenity value.  
 
Andrew Mickleburgh queried how long an approved woodland management plan would 
last. Chris Hannington stated that an approved woodland management plan would likely 
last for many years or even decades. Chris added that if somebody deviated significantly 
from an approved woodland management plan, the TPO would be a legal vehicle to 
prosecute under the terms of the TPO. Simon Weeks commented that a TPO would 
remain even in cases of change of ownership.  
 
RESOLVED That TPO 1684/2019 be confirmed.  
 


